



Georgetown University Law Center
Scholarship @ GEORGETOWN LAW

2013

Amicus briefs of the National Association of
Consumer Advocates in *Day v. Persels & Associates*,
729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013)

Brian Wolfman

Georgetown University Law Center, wolfmanb@law.georgetown.edu

Docket No. 12-11887

<http://ssrn.com/abstract=2425219>

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:

<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/74>

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.

Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>



Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), [Consumer Protection Law Commons](#), [Courts Commons](#), and the [Litigation Commons](#)

No. 12-11887

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MIRANDA L. DAY, for herself
and all persons similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RAYMOND GUNN,
Interested Party-Appellant,

v.

PERSELS & ASSOCIATES, LLC; RUTHER & ASSOCIATES, LLC;
LEGAL ADVICE LINE, LLC; JIMMY B. PERSELS; NEIL J. RUTHER;
ROBYN R. FREEDMAN; and CAREONE SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES**

Brian Wolfman
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS. C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS. 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT. 4

 I. The Magistrate Judge Lacked Constitutional Authority
 to Enter Final Judgment. 4

 A. The Question Whether the Magistrate
 Judge Lacked Authority to Enter Final
 Judgment is Jurisdictional and, Therefore,
 Must Be Decided by This Court. 6

 B. The Magistrate Judge Lacked
 Constitutional Authority to Enter Final
 Judgment in This Class Action. 7

C.	The Magistrate Judge Lacked Authority to Enter Final Judgment Because the Absent Class Members Were Not Given Constitutionally Adequate Notice That a Magistrate Judge Had Been Given That Power.	18
D.	Section 636(c) Is Facially Unconstitutional Because It Allows Magistrate Judges to Wield the Judicial Power of the United States.	22
II.	A Court Should Never Defer to the Views or Reputation of Counsel in Deciding Whether to Approve a Class-Action Settlement.	29
	CONCLUSION.	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Citations on which amicus primarily relies are preceded with an *.)

CASES

Adams v. Heckler,

794 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1986). 10

Bogard v. Cook,

586 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1978). 21

Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,

231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000). 33

Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.,

485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979). 33

Brotherton v. Cleveland,

141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001). 30

Canupp v. Liberty Behavioral Healthcare Corp.,

447 Fed. App'x. 976 (11th 2011). 31

Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor,

478 U.S. 833, 106 S. Ct. 3245 (1986). 28

Devlin v. Scardelletti,

536 U.S. 1, 122 S. Ct. 2005 (2002). 14

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,

___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 1948970

(3d Cir. May 31, 2012).. 7, 14, 15, 22

Fowler v. Jones,

899 F.2d 1088 (11th Cir. 1990).. 10

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab.

Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).. 34-35

Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.,

742 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1984).. 9, 12, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Hall v. Sharpe,

812 F.2d 644 (11th Cir. 1987).. 11, 12, 13

Hansberry v. Lee,

311 U.S. 32, 61 S. Ct. 115 (1940). 11, 18

**Holmes v. Continental Can Co.,*

706 F.2d 1144 (11th 1983).. 31, 32

<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.,</i>	
100 F.3d 1348 (7th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Lehman Brothers Kuhn Loeb Inc. v. Clark Oil & Refining Corp.,</i>	
739 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Lopez v. City of Santa Fe,</i>	
206 F.R.D. 285 (D.N.M. 2002).....	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i>	
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	29
<i>Martin v. Wilks,</i>	
490 U.S. 755, 109 S. Ct. 2180 (1989).	18
<i>McNab v. J & J Marine, Inc.,</i>	
240 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i>	
339 U.S. 306 , 70 S. Ct. 652 (1950).....	19
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,</i>	
458 U.S. 50, 102 S. Ct. 2858 (1982).	7, 11, 16, 23, 24, 28
<i>*In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litigation,</i>	
552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977).....	19-20

Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic, Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.,
725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc). 9, 11, 12

**Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,
472 U.S. 797, 105 S. Ct. 2965 (1985). 13, 19, 20

Roell v. Withrow,
538 U.S. 580, 123 S. Ct. 1696 (2003). 17

Sinclair v. Wainwright,
814 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1987). 9, 22

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998). 6

**Stern v. Marshall*,
131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011). 16, 27, 28, 29

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,
627 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2010). 33, 36

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993). 33

**Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998). 19

U.S. Postal Service v. Gregory,

534 U.S. 1, 122 S. Ct. 431 (2001). 36

United States v. Raddatz,

447 U.S. 667, 100 S. Ct. 2406 (1980). 28

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation,

305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004). 30

Wattleton v. Ladish Co.,

89 F.R.D. 677 (E.D. Wis. 1981). 30

Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.,

925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991). 33

Williams v. General Electric Capital Automobile Lease, Inc.,

159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998). 14, 15, 22

Williams v. Vukovich,

720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983). 36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTES, AND RULE

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1. 7

28 U.S.C. § 631(a). 8, 24

28 U.S.C. § 631(e). 8

28 U.S.C. § 634(b).	8
28 U.S.C. § 636(a)(2).	27
28 U.S.C. § 636(b).	15, 28
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).	27
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B).	27
28 U.S.C. § 636(c).	2, 4, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(3).	6
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(b)(2).	10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 96-74 (1979), *reprinted in*

1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1469.	11, 12
-------------------------	--------

MISCELLANEOUS

Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and

the Federal System (6th ed. 2011 Supp.).	16, 28
--	--------

National Association of Consumer Advocates,

Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer

<i>Class Actions</i> , 255 F.R.D. 215 (2d ed. 2009).	1, 36
--	-------

Note, *Article III Constraints and the Expanding Civil Jurisdiction of
Federal Magistrates: a Dissenting View,*

88 Yale L.J. 1023 (1979)..... 25-26
